

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

15-1063
(and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REED HUNDT, MICHAEL COPPS,
NICHOLAS JOHNSON, AND SUSAN CRAWFORD IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 334-8813

J. CARL CECERE
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Boulevard
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases | i |
| Rule 26.1 Statement | iv |
| Rule 29 Statements..... | v |
| Index of Authorities | ix |
| Glossary of Abbreviations | xiii |
| Introduction and Statement of Interest..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. The FCC’s Common Carrier Rules Do not Implicate, Let Alone Abridge, any First Amendment Rights..... | 3 |
| A. Broadband Internet access companies, like other common carriers, are not engaging in constitutionally protected speech merely by transmitting communications to and from their customers..... | 4 |
| 1. Broadband Internet access providers’ transmission services simply serve as a conduit permitting speech between their customers and other edge users..... | 5 |
| 2. Broadband Internet access providers do not express any particularized message through their transmission services that could be understood as intelligible speech. | 7 |
| B. Broadband Internet access providers enjoy no constitutionally protected “discretion” to block or deprioritize others’ Internet communications..... | 12 |
| C. Non-Interference is not “compelled speech” | 15 |
| II. Alamo’s Arguments Would Undermine the Legality of Regulations Governing Telecommunications Companies and Other Common Carriers Long Understood to be Constitutional..... | 17 |

Conclusion22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Associated Press v. U.S. Tribune Co.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass’n, Int’l v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cartoon Network v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> (“DAETC”), 518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... | 8, 14 |
| * <i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)..... | 9, 18, 19 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>FCC. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 364 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Charter Commuc’ns, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... | 10 |
| * <i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 80 (1941)..... | 20 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 11 |
| <i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... | 21 |
| <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 US. 967 (2005)..... | 1 |
| <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... | 13 |
| <i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... | 11 |
| <i>RAV v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs.</i> (“RIAA”), 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. 2003)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 4, 12 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc. (“FAIR”),</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 4, 5, 9, 15, 16 |
| <i>Sable Commc’ns of California, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 492 U.S. 115 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011) | 18 |
| <i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,</i> 464 U.S. 417 (1984) | 22 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington,</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989) | 4 |
| <i>*Turner Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 12, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Verizon v. FCC,</i> 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | iii, xii, 1, 2 |
| Statutes | |
| 17 U.S.C. § 512(a) | 6 |
| Communications Act of 1934 | 1 |
| 1996 Telecommunications Act | 1, 21 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) | 6 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3) | 21 |
| Regulatory Provisions and Administrative Orders | |
| <i>*Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,</i> 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (Mar. 12, 2015) | ii, xii, 5, 6 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Alamo <i>Ex Parte</i> Letter to FCC (Feb. 17, 2014)..... | 6 |
| David S. Ardia, <i>Free Speech Savior or Shield for Scoundrels: An Empirical Study of Intermediary Immunity Under Section 230 of The Communications Decency Act</i> , 43 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 373 (2010) | 6 |
| Louis Lusky, <i>Racial Discrimination and the Federal Law: A Problem in Nullification</i> , 63 Colum. L. Rev. 1163 (1963). | 20 |
| Michael Kent Curtis, <i>The Curious History of Attempts to Suppress Antislavery Speech, Press, and Petition in 1835-37</i> , 89 Nw. U. L. Rev. 785 (1995) | 19 |
| Stuart M. Benjamin, <i>Transmitting, Editing, and Communicating: Determining What “The Freedom of Speech” Encompasses</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1673 (2011) | 4 |
| Susan P. Crawford, <i>Transporting Communication</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 871 (2009)..... | 15, 20 |

Addendum

| | |
|--|-----|
| Description of <i>Amici</i> | A-1 |
| Alamo <i>Ex Parte</i> Letter to FCC (Feb. 17, 2014)..... | A-2 |
